

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Village of Lombard Plan Commission hereby provides notice that a public hearing will be conducted to consider the following petition on the subject property located within the OPD Office District Planned Development:

1. Repeal Ordinance 1915A, and as amended, which established a conditional use for a planned development, in their entirety.
2. Approve a major plat of resubdivision for the subject property, with a variation from Section 154.506 (G) of the Subdivision and Development Ordinance requiring lot lines to be approximately at right angles or radial to the adjacent street.

For the property at 701 E 22nd Street:

1. Approve a new conditional use for a planned development exclusively for the 701 E. 22nd Street property, with the following variations and deviations from the Zoning Ordinance:
 - a. A deviation from Section 155.412 (F) and a planned development variation from Section 155.508 (C)(6)(a), to reduce the east interior side yard setback from ten feet (10') to zero feet (0') to provide for an existing overhead corridor and foundation walls;
 - b. A deviation from Section 155.412 (H) to provide for an increase in the floor area ratio above the maximum allowed 0.35 for an existing four-story office building.
 - c. A deviation from Section 155.412 (G) to increase the maximum building height from forty-five feet (45') to fifty-five feet (55') for an existing four-story office building.
 - d. A deviation from Section 155.412 (I) to reduce the minimum required open space from thirty-five percent (35%) to approximately twenty seven percent (27%) of the lot area.
 - e. A planned development variation from Section 155.508 (C)(7) to allow for the property to not provide an additional twenty-five percent (25%) open space beyond that which is required in the underlying O Office Zoning District.
 - f. A variation from Section 155.602, Table 6.3 to allow for a reduction in the requisite parking requirements from 4 spaces to 2.5 spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area, as originally set forth in Ordinance 2590.
 - g. A variation from Section 155.210 (A) to allow for an increase in the maximum height for two (2) accessory structure (existing parking garages), as originally set forth in Ordinance 2590.
 - h. A variation from Section 155.210 (A) and a planned development variation from Section 155.508 (C)(6)(a), to reduce the east interior side yard setback from ten feet (10') to zero feet (0') for an existing parking garage.
 - i. A deviation from Section 155.602 (A)(3)(e) to allow for a reduction in the parking lot front yard setback requirement from thirty feet (30') to twenty-seven feet (27') for an existing parking lot.
 - j. A variation from Section 155.706 (B) to not require interior parking lot landscaping for all existing parking lots.

- k. A variation from Sections 155.706 (C) and 155.709 (B) to reduce the required perimeter parking lot and perimeter lot landscaping from five feet (5') to zero feet (0') to provide for shared vehicular cross-access.
 - l. A variation from Section 155.206 (B) (2) (b) to allow an existing monopole microwave tower to be one-hundred twenty foot (120') instead of the maximum allowed height of forty-five feet (45'), as originally set forth in Ordinance 2590.
 - m. A variation from Section 155.206 (A) (4) (b) to allow for two (2) existing ground mounted dishes and one (1) existing ground mounted antenna, for a total of three (3) instead of the maximum permitted one (1) ground mounted antenna tower or dish.
2. Grant any other relief necessary to memorialize previously granted development rights to allow for all existing improvements on the subject property.
 3. Grant site plan approval authority to the Lombard Plan Commission, pursuant to Section 155.511 of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance.

For the property at 747 E 22nd Street:

1. Approve a new conditional use for a planned development exclusively for the 747 E. 22nd Street property, with the following variations and deviations from the Zoning Ordinance:
 - a. A deviation from Section 155.412 (F) and a planned development variation from Section 155.508 (C)(6)(a) and to reduce the west interior side yard setback from ten feet (10') to zero feet (0') to provide for an overhead corridor and foundation walls;
 - b. A variation from Section 155.602, Table 6.3 to allow for a reduction in the requisite parking requirements from 4 spaces to 2.5 spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area, as originally set forth in Ordinance 2590.
 - c. A variation from Section 155.210 (A) to allow for an increase in the maximum height for an accessory structure from seventeen feet (17') to thirty-six feet (36') for parking garage(s) to be constructed on the subject property, as previously granted through Ordinance 2590.
 - d. A variation from Sections 155.706 (C) and 155.709 (B) of the Zoning Ordinance reducing the required perimeter parking lot and perimeter lot landscaping from five feet (5') to zero feet (0') to provide for shared vehicular cross-access.
 - e. A variation from Section 155.210 (A) and a planned development variation from Section 155.508 (C)(6)(a), to reduce the west interior side yard setback from ten feet (10') to zero feet (0') for proposed new parking garage, as previously granted through Ordinance 2590.
 - f. A deviation from Section 155.412 (H) to provide for an increase in the floor area ratio above the maximum allowed 0.35 for an existing four-story office building and a future parking garage.
 - g. A deviation from Section 155.412 (G) to increase the maximum building height from forty-five feet (45') to sixty-nine feet (69') for an existing four-story office building.

2. Grant any other relief necessary to memorialize previously granted development rights to allow for all existing improvements on the subject property.
3. Grant site plan approval authority to the Lombard Plan Commission, pursuant to Section 155.511 of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance.

The petition is referred to as PC 09-24. The petitioners, owners of the property, are seeking to repeal the original planned development ordinance and related zoning relief; and create their own separate planned developments for each building/parcel. **No new structures or changes are being proposed other than what was previously approved.** The proposal is only intended to allow each property, with their respective improvements, the necessary Village Code approvals to allow each use to continue in its current condition. The property is legally described as:

PARCEL 1 & 2 IN MIDCON ASSESSMENT PLAT, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 6, 1983 AS DOCUMENT R83-34520, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

The public hearing to consider this petition is scheduled for:

Date: Monday, August 17, 2009
Time: 7:30 P.M.
Location: Lombard Village Hall
255 E. Wilson Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148

For more information, please visit or call the:

Department of Community Development
255 East Wilson Avenue
Lombard, Illinois 60148
630 620-5749 (TDD No. 630 873-4595)

All persons desiring to comment on the proposed request will be given an opportunity to do so at the public hearing. Written statements are encouraged and will be distributed to the Plan Commission and the petitioner if received at the Village Hall, 255 East Wilson Avenue, Lombard, IL, on or before August 10, 2009. The public hearing is scheduled to be televised live via Cable Channel 6. Interested parties are also encouraged to attend the public hearing.

Donald Ryan, Chairperson
Plan Commission

Case No. PC 09-24
Parcel Number: 06-29-200-039 & 040